RAJYA SABHA

Thursday, the 4th May, 2000 /14 Vaisakha, 1922 (Saka)
The House met at elevan of the clock, MR. CHAIRMAN in the Chair.
ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
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Technology Transfer to the Farmers of Gujarat

t541. SHRI BACHANI LEKHRAJ : Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have taken any steps for effective transfer of the agricultural technology, newly developed by the Indian as well as foreign scientists, to the farmers of Gujarat, so that they can be motivated to accept improved crop production technology for the enhancement of their production;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

+::* whether Government and agricultural universities are arranging field exhioit.viis in the State for imparting training to the farmers in this regard;

+Original notice of the Question was received in Hindi.
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(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the other measures being taken 1o increase productivity of foodgrains in Gujarat ?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI SUNDAR LAL
PATWA) : (a) to (¢) A statement is laid on the table of the House.

STATEMENT

(a) and (b) Yes, Sir. State and Central governments have taken effective steps for transfer of agricultural technology developed in India and out side.
The governments have, intensified programmes on promotion of hybrid technology, popularisation of new varieties of important crops and others and diversification of agriculture. The ICAR established 10 Krishi Vigyan Kendras (KVKs)in Gujarat to supplement the efforts of the state government for testing of new technologies. The activities of these KVKs include technology assessment and dissemination through on-farm testing, front-line demeonstrations, vocational training of farmers and in-service personnel.

(c) and (d) Yes, Sir. The agricultural university in the State organises Kisan melas and the farmers field days as its campuses. Also 16 Farmers’
Training Centres are engaged in imparting training, besides the following activities undertaken by the KVKs during 1998-99.

* 551 training programmes benefiting 11,963 farmers,
* 59 training programmes benefiting 11 17 rural youths
* update their knowledge in frontier areas of technology

* Fourteen radio talks, 49 telecast and 88 news-paper coverage were carried out by KVKs.

* 259 frontline demonstration on oilseed crops covering 95 hectares and 91 demonstration on pulse crops covering 30 hectares.

(e) Efforts are intensified on hybrid research and development in crops like pigeonpea and pearl millet. Accelerated efforts are also on for the development of high yielding varicties with in-built tolerance to biotic and abiotic stresses in crops like wheat, rice, chickpea, pigeonpea, cowpea, mothbean, sorghum, pealmillet, maize, amarnath and minor miller. Befitting improved varieties, appropriate crop production and protection packages are also being perfected.

SHRI BACHANI LEKHRAJ : Sir, I want toknow from the hon. Minister whether the Central Governement have received, in the last two or three years, any new technology for accelerating argicultural production, either from the scientists or the research centres in our country or from other countries. If yes, what are the details thereof? I would also like to know from the Minister whether that technology has been transferrd to the State. If yes, what are the details thereof?
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SHRIBACHANI LEKHRAJ : Sir, there is one alarming and challenging Report from the World Watch Institute. If we cannot consider that Report, the future of our country would be in gloom. On the one side, there is population explosion but on the other, there is no porortionnate increase in the production of foodgrains. Sir, the Report says, “As India approaches the 21st Century, it will face great challenges to food security and its sustainability which is the backbone of the prosperity of a nation. According to the World Watch Institute Report, 1998, by 2050 A.D. India’s population will increase to 1535 million from the presént figure of 976 million. The per capita avialability of agricultural land will decrease to less than 0.10 hectares and the storage of water will be accentuated. The Report further warns that the resulting cutback in irrigation could reduce India’s agricultural harvest by 25 per cent with a consequential drop in food supplies below the survival level, creating a national food emergency ...." —It further says — “ ... The Ministry of Agriculture,
Government of India, has prepared an action plan, which is still to be published, which envisages a total production of 325 million tonnes by 2020. However, our soil resources continue to undergo increasing stressés due to population pressure, loss of vegetative cover, soil degradation, pollution and climatic changes, The vagaries of nature, with floods in one part of the country and drought in the other, and unseasonal and erratic rains, adversely affect crop production. Thus, looking into our resources and targets to be achieved for crop production, there needs to be a comprehensive policy on development and adoption of low input sustainable agriculture technologies.” Considering this Report and the Government’s study, which has not been published, [ want to know form the Minister that to increase the agricultural production, potentialitics in foodgrains, oil sceds, pulses etc., what steps the Government have taken or proposed to take for extensive research in the field of acquiring new technology for the country, more particularly for Gujarat State. '
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SHRI BACHANI LEKHRAJ : Sir, 1 am talking about the second and third line of part (a) of my question.
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MR. CHAIRAMAN : Let the Minister reply, You are again repeating the same question.

SHRI BACHANI LEKHRAJ : [ am sorry, Sir.
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SHRI BACHANI LEKHRA] : I would like to know whether the Government has outlined any scheme for conducting study tours for exchanging farmers, cither within the country or outside the country, for getting knowledge of new techniques for increasing the agricultural production. I would also like to know whether any financial provision has been madc by the Central Government in this regard. If yes; what are the details thereof, and whether the farmers of Gajarat have got any facility. If yes; I would like to know as to how many farmers have received that facility.

5


RAJYA SABHA [4 MAY, 2000]
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SHRI PRANANB MUKHERIJEE : Sir , the hon. Minister, in the course of his reply, has stated that two important institutions, namely, Krishi Vigyan Kendras (KVKs) and Agricultural Universites are actively engaged in transferring technology to the farmers of Gujarat. He has also the detailed information which he has agreed to lay on the Table of the House, about the operation of 10 KVKs. So, I am not putting that question. Sir, one of the problems with which the farmers of Gujarat are confronted is about the peculiar diseasc which affects their important cash crop groundnut and which has become almost a cycle. Now, 1 would like to know from the hon. Minister whether either the KVKs or the Agricultural Universities have been able to evolve an appropriate technology to reduce the damage and produce disease-immune groundnut seeds.
Has a technology been developed in this regard? Sir, the farmers of Gujarat are crying for this demand.

il YR A U : H1H, E1 o Foafier o1 waet R, saeh Faento 0
1 T S | O AT SHen FeRt € e o S8 WwER w0 e, 5w
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MR. CHAIRAMAN : Mr. Ramachandraiah, but you put a question about
Gujarat only.

SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH : I am putting a question about KVKs.
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DR. ALLADI P. RAJKUMAR : But, Sir, if we see to part (c) of the question, it apperas that this question pertains to other universities also.

MR. CHAIRMAN : That is all right. But put questions about Gujarat only. Let us not enlarge the ambit of it: The question is about Gujarat.

SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH : Sir, during the course of his reply, the Minister has mentioned about the Krishi Vigyan Kendras.

MR. CHAIRMAN : The question is relating to Gujarat, whether it is about universities or anything else. It is not beyond that. '

SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH : Are we confining the answers 1o that level, Sir?

MR. CHAIRMAN : No, no.

2t I SAviET 99 : WY wETed, S Fare g T € 9% faege
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“The Government have intensified programmes on promoition of hybrid technology, popularisation of new varieties of important crops and others and diversification of agricuiture.”
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DR. BIPLAB DASGUPTA : Sir, my friends from Gujarat wiil agree with me that the technology which the Gujarat farmers want or need is the technology which is drought-resistant, which needs a very low water intensity and which also 1s oricnted towards subsistence farming. But the point is, how can there be a technology transfer to Gujarat, when most of the technologies that have been developed in the universities are aimed at commercialisation and are away from the subsistence farming? In fact, they arc sceking to develop market-oriented technologics and are not interested in drought-resistant crops.

- Sir, 1 understand, the same type of Bill is becing discussed in two Committces. While the standing committec on Agriculture is discussing the issue in the form of a Bill, a similar Bill dealing with biological issues and technology is being discussed by the Ministry of Environment. My point is whether thesc two Bills can be discussed together so that some kind of a coordination can be brought about to emphasis on the need of sclf-reliance in technology in India. My vicw is that these two Bills, if taken together, can help a great deal in the technology transfer to farmers in Gujarat. There arc common provisions in both the bills. Therefore, I would suggest that the two bills be sent to the same Select Committee for proper coprdination between the two Ministeries to develop a proper sclf-reliant technology dealing with specific issucs and problems which the farmers in Gujarat arc facing now.
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SHRI S. B. CHAVAN : Mr. Chairman, Sir, the hon. Minister has been insisting and saying the same things over and over again that research is a continuous process and there is exchange of ideas, there is exchange of technologies and we import and export technologies. In this context, I would like to say one thing. Sir, the Gujarat University has developed a number of varieties. They are well-known for evolving certain technologies which ultimately resulted in greater agricultural production. Is the hon. Ministerina .
position to inform us as to how many major technologies have been developed by them during the last three years? How many technologies have been experimented through the KVKs by them during the last three years? Have they come to the conclusion that a technology developed by them is commercially viable and it can be adopted by the agriculturists? If such a position is there, according to my information, if any technology is evolved by way of research and the research is successful, it takes a considerable time for making it commercially operative. Are there any such schemes which have been looked into by the Government of India, especially the ICAR ? The ICAR would have immediately picked it up. The House would be interested to know this thing from the hon. Minister. In view of the fact that we are laying a lot of emphasis on agricultural production during the Ninth Plan, and also the subsequent Plan, will the hon. Minister let us know whether such a technology is immediately available ?
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House is very much interested to know whether any concrete proposal has been evolved or not.
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DR. BIPLAB DASGUPTA : Sir, it scems that the Minister has not applied his mind to this question. That is why the answers given to all questions by him were evasive and superficial. He has not given any thought to the whole question of rural technology. So, I would suggest that instead of wasting the time of the

House on this question, let us proceed to the next question because he is not giving any answer to us. Let us not put any more questions to him.,

MR. CHAIRMAN : All right. We go to the next question.
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